XIV All-Russia scientific conference with international engagement «Integrated studies of Svalbard nature and offshore»

(30 October – 2 November 2018, Murmansk)



Dear colleagues!



Murmansk Marine Biological Institute KSC RAS invites you to participate in the XIV All-Russia scientific

conference with international engagement «Integrated studies of Svalbard nature and offshore», organized in association with Federal agency of scientific organizations, Federal state unitary enterprise «Trust Arktikugol», All-Russian non-governmental organization Murmansk regional branch Russian Geographical Society and Association of polar explorers of the Murmansk region. The aim of the Conference is to consider the most important aspects of scientific researches on the Svalbard and offshore, to discuss plans and the future research activities, international collaboration etc.

Keynote topics

- Existing environmental conditions of the Arctic
- Dynamics of climatic changes
- Environmental assessment of ecosystems and ecological-resources potential
- Biodiversity and producing capacity of the Arctic ecosystem's communities
- Glacier dynamics, periglacial effects and processes
- Geosciences and geophysical research
- Quaternary geology and paleogeography
- Instruments and methods for researching of the Svalbard nature
- Archeological researches

Program Committee

Matishov G.G. - chairman, Academician, MMBI KSC RAS, SSC RAS Frolov I.E. - co-chairman, corr. member of RAS, Doctor of Sciences, AARI Krivovichev S.V. - co-chairman, corr. member of RAS, FRC KSC RAS Makarevich P.R. - vice-chairman, Professor, Doctor of Sciences, MMBI KSC RAS Makarov A.S. - vice-chairman, Doctor of Sciences, AARI **Zhirov V.K.** – corr. member of RAS, PABGI KSC RAS Belisheva N.K. - Professor, Doctor of Sciences, Department of Biomedical Problems of Human Adaptation in the Arctic KSC RAS Kazanin G.S. – Ph.D., JSC MAGE, Association of polar explorers of the Murmansk region Lebedeva N.V. – Professor, Doctor of Sciences, Azov Branch of MMBI KSC RAS Sirotkin A.N. – Doctor of Sciences, SV PMGE Starkov V.F. - Professor, Doctor of Sciences, Institute of Archaeology RAS Tereshchenko E.D. – Professor, Doctor of Sciences, PGI Golubeva N.I. - Ph.D., FASO Veselov A.P. – Ph.D., FSUE «Trust Arktikugol» Vinogradov A.N. - Ph.D., Kola branch of FRC UGS RAS Vinogradov Yu.A. – Ph.D., FRC UGS RAS Kryukov V.D. - Ph.D., SV PMGE Osokin N.I. - Ph.D., Institute of Geography RAS Daase M. - Doctor of Sciences, UiT, Norway Gabrielsen T. - Doctor of Sciences, UNIS, Norway Søreide J. - Doctor of Sciences, UNIS, Norway

Organizing Committee

Moiseev D.V. – Ph.D., MMBI KSC RAS, Murmansk regional branch Russian Geographical Society, chairman <u>denis_moiseev@mmbi.info</u> **Kasatkina N.E.** - Ph.D., MMBI KSC RAS, deputy chairman <u>kasatkina@mmbi.info</u>

Ivakina N.E. - Ph.D., MINBLKSC RAS, deputy chairman <u>kasatkina@mmbl.info</u> **Ivakina Yu.I.** - MMBI KSC RAS, <u>ivakina@mmbl.info</u> **Dikaeva D.R.** - Ph.D., MMBI KSC RAS, secretary of the conference <u>dikaeva@mmbl.info</u>, phone: (815-2) 23-97-33

Address of the organizing committee: 183010, Murmansk, ul. Vladimirskaya, 17. Phone (815-2) 27-91-76; 23-00-32; 25-06-96

Contact information:

Official e-mail address of the Conference Organizing Committee <u>euro-arctic@mmbi.info</u>. This address accepts applications and materials.

Form of presentation: plenary talks (25 min), section talks (15 min). Language: Russian and English

Abstracts of the Conference will be published by the beginning of the Conference. Extended research materials are planned to be published in a special issue of "Bulletin of the Kola Science Center" magazine.

Rules for abstracts presentation. The paper should be within 2 pages, without pictures or tables. The paper is to be printed with single-spaced text and 12 pt type Times New Roman in MS Word 2003 or higher (without styles and macros) or RTF. References should be given at the end of the document in alphabetical order (without numeration). References in the text should be given as follows: (2nd name, 1st name, 2005).

Rules for "Herald of the KSC RAS" journal articles. General requirements are listed on the official page of the journal <u>http://www.kolasc.net.ru/herald/submission_of_manuscripts.html</u>.

Deadlines:

submitting an application – **up to the 15th of May 2018**; sending materials - **up to the 1st of June 2018**; approving articles for "Herald of the KSC RAS" - **until the 15th of June 2018**; mailing conference agenda – **up to the 10th of October 2018**; arrival and registration of participants – **the 30th of October 2018**.

Papers and articles not satisfying the aforementioned requirements and sent after the deadlines, as well as that do not correspond topics of the Conference will not be accepted by the Organizing Committee.

Registration fee: Payment of registration fee of 1000 rubles is made at the registration on the Conference (funds will be used for publication of the book of abstracts and expenses for the organization of the event).

Registration form

The Organizing Committee asks prospective participants to strictly observe rules of filling in the registration form. There is registration XLS file:

«<u>Ivanov_Registration_form_Svalbard_2018_en.xls</u>» To register, just download the file, replace the surname "Ivanov" with the surname of the participant, fill in your details on top of the sample data on the first page of the file. The second sheet is filled automatically. Please do not remove the second sheet.